

No.5-38/83-SC- 2723-2874  
HIMACHAL PRADESH SPORTS COUNCIL,  
SET NO. V CREIG GARDEN CHOTTA SHIMLA- 171002

From:

The Secretary,  
H.P. Sports Council.

To

1. All the Heads of Departments in H.P.
2. All the Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
3. All the Managing Directors of Corp/ Boards in H.P.
4. Director, Physical Education & (Y.P.) H.P. University Shimla- 05.
5. Secretary, H.P. Secretariat Sports Control Board Shimla.
6. Student Welfare Officer, H.P. Krishi Vishav Vidyalaya Palampur/ Solan H.P.
7. Secretary, H.P. School Sports Association, H.P.
8. All Secretaries of State Sports Associations, H.P.
9. Deputy Director, Indira Gandhi State Sports Complex Shimla-01.
10. All Distt. Youth Services & Sports Officers in H.P.

Dated Shimla-171002

25 September, 2019

Subject:- **Awards to outstanding sportspersons – amendment in Rules thereof.**

Sir

In continuation of this office letter No. 5-38/83-SC- dated 24<sup>th</sup> April, 1984 and in suppression of all the previous provisions, amendments in this regard, I am directed to inform you that H.P. Sports Council has decided to revise the Awards to outstanding sportspersons Rules with a view to give enhanced incentive to the sportspersons of the state as per Annexure-A and Schedule enclosed herewith. The Awards to outstanding sportspersons Rules, 2016-17 are also amended as per enclosed schedule.

These amended Rules will come into force from the year 2019-2020 onwards.

Yours faithfully

(VINAY SINGH)

Secretary,  
H.P. Sports Council.

DA/ Annexure- A & Schedule

**ANNEXURE-A**

**HIMACHAL PRADESH SPORTS COUNCIL**

1. These rules shall be known as "Awards to outstanding sportspersons" Rules 2016-17 to be amended as in year 2019-20.
2. For the purpose of these rules;
  - a) "International sports competitions" shall mean Olympic Games, Asian Games, Common Wealth Games.
  - b) "National Sports Competitions" shall mean National Sports Championship/ meet recognized as such by the respective National Federation of the Game/ sport.
  - c) "Inter University Sports Tournament" shall mean a tournament between the various universities and recognized as such by the Association of Indian Universities.
  - d) "National School Games" shall mean an inter- state tournament recognized by the School Games Federation of India.
  - e) "Departmental sports competition" shall mean an inter-state Sports Championship/ meet among employees of the Central/ State Government/ or other autonomous organization / undertaking controlled by the Central/ State Government.
  - f) "Council" shall mean Himachal Pradesh Sports Council.
  - g) "Sportspersons" shall include sportsmen and sports women.
3. Only sportspersons who belong to Himachal Pradesh and who are sponsored by the respective state sports association to take part in Sports competitions as part of the Himachal Pradesh contingent shall be eligible for these awards.
4. These awards will be given on the basis of the calendar year.
5. Cash prizes will be awarded to sportspersons who achieve distinction in sports competitions in accordance with the rates for different categories specified in the schedule.

Provided that if an individual gets positions in different events of the same game/ sports, he or she shall be entitled to the full amount of the highest prize and 50% of the amount of the other prize(s) to which he/she is entitled. These cash awards will primarily be meant to augment their diet requirement.

6. Whenever any sportsperson establishes a new International record in any individual event, he/she shall be entitled to cash prizes of Rs. 10,00,000/-.
7. Whenever any sportspersons establishes a new Asian/ Commonwealth record in any individual event, he/ she shall be entitled to a cash prize of Rs. 10,00,000/-.
8. Whenever any sportspersons establishes a new National record in any individual event, he/ she shall be entitled to a cash prize of Rs. 5,00,000/- each time.



Secretary,  
H.P. Sports Council,  
Shimla-171002

9. Whenever a sportsperson participates in any international sports Competition as a member of the Indian contingent he/ she shall be entitled to a cash prize of Rs 1,00,000/-.
10. All Sportspersons securing awards in group-A of the schedule or under rules 6,7,8,9, of these rules will be entitled to an additional prize of Rs. 2,00,000/- along with a replica of the Parshuram Statue. Provided that the State Parshuram award will be given only once to a sportsperson.
11. All sportsperson representing H.P. and who secure first, second or Third, position in individual events/ team game in any senior level National Sports competition or who represent H.P. in any Senior level National Sports competition consecutively for 5 years out of which the individual/team has reached the semi finals at least once during this period will also be eligible for the Parshuram Award under Rule-10.
12. The council shall constitute a Committee to be called the Awards Committee to examine the authenticity of the distinctions achieved by sportspersons and their eligibility or otherwise for these Awards.
13. The Secretary, in accordance with the recommendations of the Awards Committee and with the approval of the President, shall disburse the prizes out of Department/ Council Funds.
14. These Awards shall not be claimed as a matter of right and the decision of the Council shall be final and binding.
15. New addition to the Rules:-  
  
The Council reserves the right to amend, alter, delete or add to any of the preferences of these Rules at any time without assigning any reasons.

  
**Secretary,  
H.P. Sports Council,  
Shimla-171002**

**Detail of quantum of prizes to be doubled to the outstanding sportsmen/sportswomen (Sr. National, Jr. National, Sub-Junior National, National School Games and Inter-University championships etc. by the Deptt. of Youth Services & Sports, H.P. under Rule-5 will be applicable from the year 2019-2020 onwards:-**

**Rule-5**

<b><u>Category-A</u></b>				
<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>International sports Competitions</b>	<b>Position</b>	<b>Revised provision w.e.f 17-5-2016</b>	<b>Existing Provision 2019-20</b>
1.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> position in Olympic Games in individual or team events	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.2,00,00,000/ Rs.1,00,00,000/- Rs. 50,00,000/-	-
2.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> Position in Commonwealth games/ Asian Games Team/ Individual event.	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs. 20,00,000/- Rs. 10,00,000/- Rs. 6,00,000/-	-
<b><u>Category-B</u></b>				
3.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in individual event in any Senior National Championship/Meet	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.1,50,000/- Rs.75,000/- Rs.50,000/-	Rs.3,00,000/- Rs.1,50,000/- Rs.1,00,000/-
4.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> position in team event in any Senior National Championship/ Meet	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.50,000/- Rs.25,000/- Rs.15,000/-	Rs.1,00,000/- Rs. 50,000/- Rs. 30,000/-
<b><u>Category-C</u></b>				
5.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in individual event in All India Inter University Championship	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.25,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-	Rs.50,000/- Rs.30,000/- Rs.20,000/-
6.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in Team event in All India Inter University Championship	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.10,000/- Rs.7,500/- Rs.5,000/-	Rs.20,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-
7.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in individual event in National School Games Championship	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.25,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-	Rs.50,000/- Rs.30,000/- Rs.20,000/-
8.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in Team event in National School Games	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup>	Rs.10,000/- Rs.7,500/-	Rs.20,000/- Rs.15,000/-

	Championship.	3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs.10,000/-
9.	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in individual event in any Junior/Sub Junior National Championship/meet	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>rd</sup>	Rs.25,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-	Rs.50,000/- Rs.30,000/- Rs.20,000/-
10	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in team event in any Junior/Sub Junior National Championship/ meet.	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>rd</sup>	Rs.10,000/- Rs.7,500/- Rs. 5,000/-	Rs.20,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-
11	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in individual event in the National level departmental competitions.	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>rd</sup>	Rs.25,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-	Rs.50,000/- Rs.30,000/- Rs.20,000/-
12	Securing 1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> place in team event in the National level departmental competitions.	1 <sup>ST</sup> 2 <sup>ND</sup> 3 <sup>RD</sup>	Rs.10,000/- Rs.7,500/- Rs.5,000/-	Rs.20,000/- Rs.15,000/- Rs.10,000/-

Rule No.	Rules for International/ National records/ Parshuram awards	Existing Provision w.e.f 17-05-2016	Proposed Amended provision 2019-20
Rule-6	Whenever any sportsperson establishes a new International record in any individual event, he/she shall be entitled to cash prize.	Rs.10,00,000/-	-
Rule-7	Whenever any sportsperson establishes a new Asian/Commonwealth Record in any individual event, he/she shall be entitled to a cash prize.	Rs.10,00,000/-	-
Rule-8	Whenever any sportsperson establishes a new National record in any Individual event, he/she shall be entitled to a cash prize.	Rs.5,00,000/-	-
Rule-9	Whenever a sportsperson participates in any international sports Competition as a member of the Indian contingent he or she shall be entitled to Cash Prize.	Rs.1,00,000/-	-
Rule-10	All sportspersons securing awards in group-A of the Scheme or under Rules 6,7,8,9 of these rules will be entitled to an additional prize of Rs. 50,000/- alongwith a replica of the Parshuram Statue. Provided that the State Parshuram award will be given only once to a sportsperson.	Rs.2,00,000/-	-

**Rule-11** All sportsperson representing H.P. and who secure first or second or Third, position in individual events/ team game in any senior level National Sports competition or who represent H.P. in any Senior level National Sports competition consecutively for 5 years out of which the individual/team has reached the semi finals at least once during this period will also be eligible for the Parshuram Award under Rule-10.

**Rule-12** The Council shall constitute a Committee to be called the Awards Committee to examine the authenticity of the distinctions achieved by sportspersons and their eligibility or otherwise for these awards.

**Rule-13** The Secretary, in accordance with the recommendations of the Awards Committee and with the approval of the President, Shall disburse the prizes out of Department/ Council Funds.

**Rule-14** These awards shall not be claimed as a matter of right and the decision of the Council shall be final and binding.

**Rule-15** New addition to the Rules:

The Council reserves the right to amend, alter, delete or add to any of the preferences to these rules at any time without assigning any reasons.

\*\*\*\*\*



Secretary,  
H.P. Sports Council,  
Shimla-171002